

No. 10-1340

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JUL 12 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KFC CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

—◆—  
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE IOWA SUPREME COURT*

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

PAUL H. FRANKEL  
CRAIG B. FIELDS  
MITCHELL A. NEWMARK  
HOLLIS L. HYANS  
AMY F. NOGID  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
(212) 468-8000

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1500  
DMaynard@mof.com

JULY 12, 2011

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
A. Alternative Grounds That Respondent Could Have Raised, But Did Not, Are Not A Basis To Deny Review .....	2
B. The State Court's Economic Nexus Deci- sion Deepens A Concrete And Longstand- ing Conflict .....	5
1. The state supreme court acknowl- edged the longstanding conflict.....	6
2. Review is warranted because States have expanded their repudiation of <i>Quill</i> to new transactions.....	9
C. The State's Merits-Based Arguments Demonstrate That Review Is Needed.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Capital One Bank v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2827 (2009).....	10
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	2
<i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 499 N.W.2d 349 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	8
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944) .....	12, 13
<i>J.C. Penney National Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Department of Rev.</i> , 246 P.3d 788 (Wash. 2011), petition for cert. filed, 79 U.S.L.W. 3629 (U.S. Apr. 19, 2011).....	5
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006) (per curiam).....	6
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Trans- atlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	2
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	7
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977) .....	4
<i>New York ex rel. Whitney v. Graves</i> , 299 U.S. 366 (1937).....	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	4
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	12
<i>Syms Corp. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 765 N.E.2d 758 (Mass. 2002).....	9
<i>Tax Commissioner v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006).....	6, 10
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington De- partment of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney, Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	12, 13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	1
